

Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd

(A Govt. of Bihar Undertaking)

West Boring Canal Road, Raja Pul, Bihar – 800 001
Tel – 0612-2506109, Fax No- 0612-2506132, Website : http://buidco.in

No: BUIDCo/PMU (ADB Project)/ Yo-217/19 - 75

Date: 28/02/2020

Important Notice

Sub: Addendum No. 01 under Bidding Document for Balance work of Water Supply System in Bhagalpur Municipal Corporation under Contract Package No. BWSP 01- Package 1, package 02, package 03 and package 04.

Bid Ref No.: 1. Invitation of Bid No. BUIDCo/BUDIP-1/NCB/10 2. NIT No. BUIDCo/BUDIP-1/NCB/10 dt 8.2.2020

The Bidding Document of Contract Package No BWSP 01 – package 01, 02, 03 and 04 have been modified as per Addendum- 1 Serial No. 1 and 4 whereas Addendum- 1 Serial No. 2 and 3 will be related to Contract Package 01, 02 and 03. This modification is made as per the Clause 8 of Section 1: Instructions to Bidders. The Bidding Document stands modified as per this Addendum and the Addendum shall be part of Bidding Document.

All prospective bidders are requested to incorporate the clarification and Addendum while submitting the Bids and submit duly signed copy of Addendum along with their technical bid.

Encl: As above

Additional Program Director

ADB, BUIDCo, Patna

200

Bid Ref No: BUIDCo/BUDIP-1/NCB/10 Dated 08 February 2020

Project Loan/Project No. and Title: Bihar Urban Development Investment Program – Project 1 (ADB Loan No. 2861-IND)

Package Name: Remaining works for Improvement of Water Supply System in Bhagalpur Municipal Corporation (BWSP-01)

Addendum 1

SNo	Clause/Section	Reference	Existing Provision	Amended. Now to be read as
1.	ITB, Section 2, Submission and Opening of Bids	ITB, Section 2, Clause 22.1	The deadline for bid submission is: Date: 5 th March 2020 Time: 15:00 Hrs.	The deadline for bid submission is: Date: 16 th March 2020 Time: 15:00 Hrs
2.	Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria	2.4.2(1): Construction Experience in Key Activities	1. Drilling of Tube wells 10 Nos within the last seven years. (This criterion should be met by the bidder itself)	1. Drilling of Tube wells 10 Nos within the last seven years. (This criteria can be met by the Bidder or by the Specialist Subcontractor)
3.	Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria	2.4.2(2): Construction Experience in Key Activities	Construction of pump house 10 Nos, under a single contracts, within the last seven years. (This criteria should be met by the Bidder itself)	Construction of pump house 10 Nos, under a single contracts, within the last seven years. (This criteria can be met by the Bidder or by the Specialist Subcontractor)
4.	Section 6 Employer's Requirement	Clause 58 Environmental and social Safe Guard	The Contractor shall be fully cognizant with the Initial Environmental Examination (IEE), the Environmental Management Plan (EMP) and the Resettlement Plan (RP) for the project, contained in Annex 1 and 2. In implementation of its Services, the Contractor shall adhere strictly to all requirements in the EMP and RP. It is to be noted that EMP is a part of contract document and contractor is required to implement EMP and should ensure compliances. The cost of implementation of EMP shall be deemed to be included in the quoted rates of BOQ. 2% of the running bill will be deducted in case of overall unsatisfactory performance or noncompliance.	Environmental Examination (IEE), the Environmental Management Plan (EMP) and the Resettlement Plan (RP) for the project, contained in Annex 1 and 2. In implementation of its Services, the Contractor shall

MTC DTL, PMC

Thomas of

Na

IFB Ref No: BUIDCo/BUDIP-1/NCB/10 Dated 08 February 2020

SNo	Contract Package Details				
1.	BH/WS/01 - Package 01				
	Balance works of Three OHSRs Zone of Water Supply System in Bhagalpur Municipal Corporation (BWSP01- Package 01)				
2.	BH/WS/01 - Package 02				
	Balance works of Ten OHSRs Zone of Water Supply System in Bhagalpur Municipal Corporation (BWSP01 – Package 02)				
3.	BH/WS/01 - Package 03				
	Balance works of Ten OHSRs Zones of Water Supply System in Bhagalpur Municipal Corporation (BWSP01 – Package 03)				
4.	BH/WS/01 - Package 04				
	Balance works of Existing WTPs and Emergency Intakes Works for the Water Supply system in Bhagalpur Municipal Corporation (BWSP01 – Package 04)				

Project Loan/Project No. and Title: Bihar Urban Development Investment Program – Project 1 (ADB Loan No. 2861-IND)

Package Name: Remaining works for Improvement of Water Supply System in Bhagalpur Municipal Corporation (BWSP-01)

Response to Bidders' Queries received during Pre-bid Conference held on 17 February 2020 at BUIDCo, Patna

SN	Clause Ref No	Existing Clause	Clarification Sought	BUIDCo's Reponses
1.	ITB, Section 1, clause 19.8	The Bid Security or Bid Securing Declaration of a JV shall be in the name of the JV that submits the Bid. If the JV has not been legally constituted at the time of bidding, the Bid Security or Bid Securing Declaration shall be in the names of all future partners as named in the letter of intent mentioned in ITB 4.1.	Request to accept Bid Security in the name of any one partner of the JV	Not agreed. The Bidding Document's provision shall prevail.
2.	BDS, Section 2, Clause 7.4	A Pre-Bid meeting will take place at the Conference Hall of BUIDCo at 11:00 Hrs on 17 th February 2020. A Site visit conducted by the Employer will be organized at	Due to short notice, and prior commitments our bidding team is not able to attend the site visit on 18th. As these works are execution of balance works a detailed analysis of the completed work is to be done. Hence request to provide details of local Bhagalpur incharge who can be contacted and a	Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Executive Engineer, PIU-Bhagalpur (Mobile No 844427950) and Mr. Neeraj Kumar Construction Superviser, DSC (Mobile No. 8986437439) will show

WTL)

be DTL, PMC

Musico!

SN	Clause Ref No	Existing Clause	Clarification Sought	BUIDCo's Reponses
		11:00 Hrs on 18 th February 2020.	detailed site visit can be planned by our Bidding team	all the locations of Project Area and bidder should visit the site accordingly.
3.	Evaluation & Qualification Criteria - Section 3, Clause 2.4.2	1. Drilling of Tube wells 10 Nos within the last seven years. (This criterion should be met by the bidder itself) 2. Construction of pump house 10 Nos, under a single contracts, within the last seven years. (This criteria should be met by the Bidder itself)	Request to accept specialized sub-contractor experience. Request to accept execution of 10 nos. pump houses in multiple contracts in a single year also.	Refer Addendum-1
4.	PCC, Section 8, Clause 4.2, Performance Security	The performance security will be in the form of an unconditional bank guarantee in the amount(s) of ten percent (10%) of the Contract	request to accept 5% performance security as 5% retention money will also be withheld from each RA Bill. This will ensure better cash flows on the project.	Not agreed. The Bidding Document's provision shall prevail.
5.	PCC, Section 8, Clause 4.2,	Amount, Maximum amount of Liquidated damages 10%	Request to accept for 5% in place of 10%	Not agreed. The Bidding Document's provision shall prevail.
6.	PCC, Section 8, Clause 14.2(b),	Repayment amortization of advance payment - 12.50%	Request to consider	Not agreed. The Bidding Document's provision shall prevail.
7.	PCC, Section 8, Clause 14.2(C),	Retention Money	Request to waive holding of retention money in the event 10% Per. BG is submitted.	Not agreed. The Bidding Document's provision shall prevail.
8.	PCC, Section 8, Clause Schedule-1	i. 50% of the cost of pipe on supply and stacking of pipes at site in good condition; ii. 15% of the cost of pipe line on laying, jointing, iii. 15% of the cost pipes on completion of hydro testing iv. 10% of the cost of pipes on completion of road restoration; v. 10% on commissioning of pipe	Please consider revising to i. 65% of the cost of pipe on supply and stacking of pipes at site in good condition; ii. 15% of the cost of pipe line on laying, jointing, iii. 10% of the cost pipes on completion of hydro testing iv. 5% of the cost of pipes on completion of road restoration; v. 5% on commissioning of pipe line This will help in project cash flows.	Not agreed. The Bidding Document's provision shall prevail.

ME DTL, PMC BUIDE)

SN	Clause Ref No	Existing Clause	Clarification Sought	BUIDCo's Reponses
	THE CANADA AND A STATE OF THE CASE OF THE	line		
9.	Section 9, Contract Forms		Please provide BG format for EMD also.	It is already in the Bidding Documents.Please Refer Section-4A: Bidding Forms (Technical)
10.	Section 6, Clause -14, Construction period	1. BWSP01- Package 01 - 6 months 2. BWSP01 - Package 02 - 12 months 3. BWSP01 - Package 03 - 12 months 4. BWSP01 - Package 04 - 6 months	As Distribution network and House Service Connections involve a lot of public intervention it will be a Herculean task to complete the works in such short duration. Hence please consider completion periods as below: 1. BWSP01- Package 01 - 15 months 2. BWSP01 - Package 02 - 30 months 3. BWSP01 - Package 03 - 30 months 4. BWSP01 - Package 04 - 15 months	Not agreed. The Bidding Document's provision shall prevail.
11.	ITB, Section 2, Clause 22.1	Bid Submission Date - 05-03-2020	The time given for submission is too short given the fact that the works to be executed are balance works and the same would require field analysis to be done to ascertain the actual quality and stage of work, based on which the bid price is to be arrived at. Hence request to consider postponement of bid submission date by atleast 4 weeks i.e. upto 1st week of April, 2020.	Refer Addendum-1

MYTE OTL, PMC

CARSONDIO



Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd

(A Govt. of Bihar Undertaking)

West Boring Canal Road, Rajapur Pul, Patna, Bihar – 800 001 Tel – 0612-2506109, Fax No- 0612-2506132, Website: http://buidco.in

Corrigendum - 1

Extension Of Bid Submission Date

Loan No. and Title: 2861-IND; Bihar Urban Development Investment Program - Tranche-1

This is with reference to the NIT No. - BUIDCo/PMU(ADB Project) Yo - 217/19 - 10 dated - 08.02.2020, advertisement PR. 15499 (Ni.Ni.) 2019-20 for the balance work of BS/WS/01 in 4 groups (Package 1 to 4) Improvement of Water Supply in Bhagalpur Municipal Corporation. Loan No. and Title may be read as 2861-IND, Bihar Urban Development Investment Program - Tranche-1 instead of 3612-IND, Bihar Urban Development Investment Program - Tranche-2. The bid submission date has been **extended from 5th March**, **2020 to 16th March**, **2020 upto 03:00 Pm** (Monday) & Technical Bid will be opened on the same day at **03:30 PM**. For more details like bid queries reply & Addendum please visit our website:- www.buidco.in.

Sd/-Managing Director BUIDCo